For illustrative purposes only, assuming:

(a)	 the Share Buy Back Mandate had been effective since 1 April 2023;

(b)	 the Company had on 1 April 2023 purchased 22,437,776 Shares (representing 2% of its
issued Shares (excluding the Shares held in treasury) as at the Latest Practicable Date) at
the Maximum Price of $2.4402 for each Share (being 105% of the average last dealt prices
of the Shares for the five consecutive trading days on which the Shares were traded on the
SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date); and

(c)	 the purchase or acquisition of 22,437,776 Shares was made equally out of profits and capital
and either cancelled or held in treasury,

the financial effects of the Share Buy Back on the audited financial statements of the Group and
the Company for the financial year ended 31 March 2024 would have been as follows:

7

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital (1%)
and cancelled

Group Company
Per audited

financial
statements

as at 31
March 2024

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Per audited
financial

statements
as at 31

March 2024

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Share capital ($m) 420.0 415.8 420.0 415.8
Treasury Shares ($m) (4.5) (4.5) (4.5) (4.5)
General reserve ($m) 1,292.1 1,241.5 745.8 695.2
Net asset value ($m) 1,687.1 1,632.3 1,168.1 1,113.3
Net asset value per Share ($) 1.50 1.48 1.04 1.01
Profit / (Loss) attributable to equity

holders of the Company ($m) 97.1 97.1 (0.7) (0.7)
Weighted average no. of issued and

paid-up Shares (M) 1,122.9 1,100.4 1,122.9 1,100.4
Basic Earnings per Share (cents) 8.6 8.8 (0.1) (0.1)
Total borrowings(1) ($m) 110.4 110.4 97.2 97.2
Cash and cash equivalents(2) ($m) 646.0 591.2 592.7 537.9
Net borrowings(3) ($m) (535.6) (480.8) (495.5) (440.7)
Equity holders' funds(4) ($m) 1,687.1 1,632.3 1,168.1 1,113.3
Gearing(5) (times) 0.065 0.068 0.083 0.087
ROE(6) (%) 5.8 5.9 (0.1) (0.1)
Current ratio (times) 3.32 3.13 3.32 3.11

Share Buy Back of up to a maximum of 2% made equally out of profits (1%) and capital (1%)
and held in treasury

Group Company
Per audited

financial
statements

as at 31
March 2024

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Per audited
financial

statements
as at 31

March 2024

Proforma
after Share

Buy Back

Share capital ($m) 420.0 420.0 420.0 420.0
Treasury Shares ($m) (4.5) (31.9) (4.5) (31.9)
General reserve ($m) 1,292.1 1,264.7 745.8 718.4
Net asset value ($m) 1,687.1 1,632.3 1,168.1 1,113.3
Net asset value per Share ($) 1.50 1.48 1.04 1.01
Profit / (Loss) attributable to equity
holders of the Company ($m) 97.1 97.1 (0.7) (0.7)
Weighted average no. of issued and
paid-up Shares (M)   1,122.9 1,100.4 1,122.9 1,100.4
Basic Earnings per Share (cents) 8.6 8.8 (0.1) (0.1)
Total borrowings(1) ($m) 110.4 110.4 97.2 97.2
Cash and cash equivalents(2) ($m) 646.0 591.2 592.7 537.9
Net borrowings(3) ($m) (535.6) (480.8) (495.5) (440.7)
Equity holders’ funds(4) ($m) 1,687.1 1,632.3 1,168.1 1,113.3
Gearing(5) (times) 0.065 0.068 0.083 0.087
ROE(6) (%) 5.8 5.9 (0.1) (0.1)
Current ratio (times) 3.32 3.13 3.32 3.11

Notes:
(1)	 “Total borrowings” means short term and long term notes payable, loans, and lease liabilities.
(2)	 “Cash and cash equivalents” means short term deposits, cash and bank balances.
(3)	 “Net borrowings” means total borrowings less liquid investments, cash and cash equivalents.
(4)	 “Equity holders’ funds” means the aggregate of issued share capital and reserves.